
  

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Executive Board 

 
Date: Tuesday 15 December 2020 
 
Time:  2:00pm 
 
Place: To be held remotely via Zoom and live-streamed to: 

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business: 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris Direct Dial: 0115 8764353 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020, for confirmation 
 

3 - 4 

4  NCSCP Annual Report 2019/20  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People  
 

5 - 46 

5  Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019/20  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Local Transport  
 

47 - 88 

6  Active Travel Fund Tranche 2 Grant  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Local Transport 
 

89 - 104 

7  Voluntary Redundancy Programme  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and Equalities 
 

105 - 110 

8  Exclusion of the Public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the following items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (under Schedule 12A, Part 1) on the basis that, 
having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining 

 

Public Document Pack



an exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

9  Voluntary Redundancy Programme - Exempt Appendix  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and Equalities 
 

111 - 112 

All items listed under ‘Exclusion of the Public’ will be heard in private. These items 
have been included under this section of the agenda because no representations 
against hearing them in private were received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillors, co-optees, colleagues and other participants must declare all 
disclosable pecuniary and other interests relating to any items of business to be 
discussed at the meeting. If you need any advice on declaring an interest in an item 
on the agenda, please contact the Governance Officer shown above before the day 
of the meeting, if possible. 
 
Any recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the 
Council’s policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available 
at: https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/council-
meetings-decisions/recording-reporting-on-public-meetings/. 

https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/council-meetings-decisions/recording-reporting-on-public-meetings/
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/council-meetings-decisions/recording-reporting-on-public-meetings/


Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Remote - To be held remotely via Zoom - 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 17 November 2020 from 2.02 
pm - 2.17 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Kevin Clarke  
Councillor Andrew Rule  
Mel Barrett Chief Executive 
Chris Henning Corporate Director for Development and Growth 
Catherine Underwood Corporate Director for People 
Hugh White Corporate Director for COVID Response and Recovery 
Kate Morris Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
27 November 2020. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
59  Apologies for absence 

 
Richard Henderson – Director for HR and Customer 
Laura Pattman – Strategic Director of Finance  
Malcolm Townroe – Director of Legal and Governance  
 
60  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
61  Minutes 

 
The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive Board – 17.11.20 

62  Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2020-21 
 

The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Local 
Transport, outlining the Adult Social Care Winter Plan. This year, due to the 
combined impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and winter flu the Department for Health 
and Social Care requires that the Winter Plan be more comprehensive than previous 
years.   
 
The Winter Plan is grouped into 21 key areas and identifies actions required and 
associated risks. The plan includes details of partnership working and it is through 
this that the Council will work towards ensuring high quality, safe and timely care is 
provided to everyone who needs it, whilst protecting those who need care, their 
carers and the social care workforce from Covid-19. The following points were made 
during discussion:  
 

(a) Fear through increased isolation, especially in elderly and vulnerable citizens, 
is a real and worrying issue. Nottingham City Council is working hard to tackle 
people’s fears and extra anxiety with clear and easily accessible information. 
The Council is being led in its response to this issue by the Director of Public 
Health and is working with partners to maintain trusted relationships with 
service users. There is also additional work being done to support the informal 
relationships and community connections to reduce isolation and easy 
additional anxieties;  
 

(b) There have been concerning reports from some parts of the country about 
care facilities becoming very low staffed due to Covid-19 outbreaks amongst 
staff. Nottingham City Council has a number of measures in place to reduce 
this risk to care facilities and it has been a focus of work and planning since 
before the first period of lockdown in March 2020. Each service has its own 
contingency plans for such an event, but given the extent of the challenges 
facing the service a stronger system was developed to ensure all care 
services had access to bank staff through partnership working. There has also 
been a reduction in movement of staff between services, this along side other 
measures has reduced the risk of infection within care facilities.  
 

Members of the Board expressed their thanks to frontline care staff for their 
continued hard work and dedication. Members also expressed thanks to frontline 
staff working with Homeless rough sleepers, commissioning staff and all those 
involved in the extensive partnership working across the city through the pandemic.   
 
Resolved to approve the Adult Social Care Winter Plan 2020-21. 
 
Reasons for decision  
Each year the Council puts in place plans to ensure that adult social care needs of 
citizens are responded to effectively during the winter period when demand is higher.  
This year the Council is required to have a Winter Plan which meets the recently 
published national requirements as part of the Council’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
Other Options Considered   
The other option considered was to not produce the Winter Plan this was rejected as 
its production is a requirement of the Department of Health and Social Care and to 
fail to do so would be a breach of statutory duties. 

Page 4



Executive Board – 15th December 2020 
                     

Subject: Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership: Annual Report 
2019/20 

Corporate 
Director(s)/Director(s): 

Catherine Underwood, Corporate Director for People  
Helen Blackman Director for Childrens Integrated Services 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Cheryl Barnard, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People 

Report author and 
contact details: 

John Matravers, john
[...]
feguarding Children Partnership (NCSCP) is established in accordance 
with the Children and Social Work Act 2017 and Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018. 
The NCSCP provides the safeguarding arrangements under which the safeguarding partners and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:john.matravers@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


relevant agencies work together to coordinate their safeguarding services, identify and respond 
to the needs of children in Nottingham City, commission and publish local child safeguarding 
practice reviews and provide scrutiny to ensure the effectiveness of the arrangements. 
 
The new safeguarding arrangements have been developed to build on the strengths of the 
previous arrangements under the Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Board. Accountability 
for the effectiveness of safeguarding rests with the safeguarding partners through a new 
Strategic Leadership Group.  

Exempt information:   
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve the 2019/20 Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership annual report  
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 It is a statutory requirement that Nottingham City Safeguarding Children 

Partnership must publish an annual report detailing what the NCSCP has 
done during the year to achieve its main objectives and implement its strategic 
plan. 
 

1.2 This report is put forward for scrutiny and approval as an accurate record of 
activity undertaken by the Partnership and its partners during the 2019/20 
financial year to assure itself that the NCSCP and its partners have acted to 
help and protect children. 

 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 The Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership (NCSCP) is established in 

accordance with the Children and Social Work Act 2017 and Working Together to 
Safeguard Children 2018.  

 
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 The alternative option would have been not to produce an annual report. However, 

as it is
[...]
entionally left blank



Executive Board – 15th December 2020 
                   

Subject: Safeguarding Adults Board annual report 2019/20 

Corporate 
Director(s)/Director(s): 

Catherine Underwood, Corporate Director for People  
Dr Carolyn Kus, Director for Adult Social Care 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Adele Williams, Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Local 
Transport 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Ross Leather, ross.leather@nottinghamcity.gov.uk,       

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Joy Hollister, Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board, as 
well as all partner agency representatives who submitted assurance 
reports regarding their respective agencies  

Subject to call-in:  Yes       No 

Key Decision: Yes        No 
Criteria for Key Decision: 
(a)  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or more taking account of the overall 

impact of the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the City 

 Yes      No 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 

Total value of the decision: N/A 

Wards affected: All 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s):  

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Nottingham People 
Living in Nottingham 
Growing Nottingham 
Respect for Nottingham 
Serving Nottingham Better 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This is the annual report (and two page visual summary) of the Nottingham City Safeguarding 

Adults Board (SAB), covering 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020.  It is a statutory requirement that 

the Board publish a report detailing how it has assured itself ‘that local safeguarding 

arrangements and partners have acted to help and protect adults in its area who are ‘Care Act 

eligible’ 

The strategic lead responsibility for adult safeguarding resides with Nottingham City Adult Social 
Care (ASC), who are one of three statutory partners funding the board, alongside 
Nottingham
[...]
f domestic violence, 
especially to local services, with calls up by at least 40% on the year before.  During lockdown, 
the Board Chair took a pragmatic stance, pausing much planned activity and ensuring instead 
that adult safeguarding remained a focus amongst partner agencies as they adapted and 
maintained their service provision during lockdown. Throughout the initial wave the Board sought 
assurance from partners on areas of relevance to adult safeguarding, including asking the CCG 
to confirm that application of DNARs remained in line with procedure and that frontline staff 
remained able to ‘speak out’ as urged by national regulators the CQC and National Inspector of 
Hospitals.  Alongside this, the Board gradually resumed ‘business as normal’ activities, 
recommencing Safeguarding Adults Reviews and seeking partner wide assurance about adult 
survivors of non-recent abuse following on from the IICSA report.  Finally, the Board remains 
alert to the importance of ‘learning the lessons’ gained from the pandemic so that partners might 
more robustly respond to future developments.             
               
 

Exempt information:   
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve the 2019/20 Safeguarding adults board annual report  
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 It is a statutory requirement that Safeguarding Adults Boards ‘must publish an 

annual report detailing what the SAB has done during the year to achieve its 
main objective and implement its strategic plan, and what each member has 
done to implement the strategy as well as detailing the findings of any 
safeguarding adults reviews and subsequent action’ (Care Act statutory 
guidance Para 14.136)  
 

1.2 This report is put forward for scrutiny and approval as an accurate record of 
activity undertaken by the Board and partners during the 2019/20 financial 
year to assure itself that local safeguarding arrangements and partners have 
acted to help and protect adults in its area who are Care A
[...]
e 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s):  

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Nottingham People 
Living in Nottingham 
Growing Nottingham 
Respect for Nottingham 
Serving Nottingham Better 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
In June 2020, Government announced that Nottingham City Council had been successful in 
securing £570,000 of funding from Tranche 1 of the Emergency Active Travel Fund (EATF). The 
EATF was set up to provide funding for local authorities to implement emergency temporary 
measures that would encourage more people to cycle or walk during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

1.1 The money was used to deliver a range of temporary schemes, including a number of pop-up 
cycle lanes, school streets and low traffic neighbourhoods that helped to create a safe 
environment for our citizens to navigate their way around the City whilst maintaining a social 
distance. 

 

1.2 On the 13 November 2020, Government announced the final funding allocations for Tranche 2 of 
this programme that has been re-named the ‘Active Travel Fund’ (ATF). Nottingham City Council 
had bid for a total of £2,145,000 from this fund and has been allocated £2,039,000 (the full 
amount the Department of Transport had allocated to Nottingham), provisionally made up of 
£1,631,200 capital and £407,800 revenue. 

 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to obtain the necessary approval to accept the money and deliver 
the Tranche 2 programme in full. This will allow the Council to make some of the temporary 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Gillian.bradbury@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


schemes with proven benefit permanent as well as introducing new measures such as a city 
centre 20 mph zone and supporting the e-scooter scheme. 

Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 Accept £2,039,000 of funding from Tranche 2 of the Department for Transport's ‘Active Travel 
Fund’, provisionally made up of £1,631,200 capital and £407,800 revenue. 

      

2 Agree the Consultation Strategy for the Active Travel Fund Schemes in Appendix B and 
publish on the Council website in order for the Department for Transport to release the Active 
Travel Fund allocation to the City Council. 

      

3 Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth to use the funding 
to develop and implement the schemes listed in the outline ATF programme attached in 
Appendix A. 

      

4 Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth to make variations 
to the ATF programme and expenditure in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, as 
required. 

      

5   Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth to appoint preferred 
suppliers and contractors to deliver the programme. All procurement activities will be 
undertaken in accordance with the Councils’ financial regulations and procedures. 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 In June 2020, Government announced that Nottingham City Council had been 

successful in securing £570,000 of funding from Tranche 1 of the Emergency 
Active Travel Fund (EATF). 
 

1.2 The EATF was set up to provide funding for local authorities to implement 
emergency temporary measures that would encourage more people to cycle 
or walk during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

1.3 Approval to accept and allocate the funding from Tranche 1 was granted on 
the 27 July 2020 under decision 3939. The money was used to deliver a range 
of temporary schemes, including a number of pop-up cycle lanes, school 
streets and low traffic neighbourhoods that helped to create a safe 
environment for our citizens to navigate their way around the City whilst 
maintaining a social distance. 

 

1.4 On the 13 November 2020, Government announced the final funding 
allocations for Tranche 2 of this programme that has been re-named the 
‘Active Travel Fund’ (ATF). Nottingham City Council had bid for a total of 
£2,145,000 from this fund and has been allocated £2,039,000, provisionally 
made up of £1,631,200 capital and £407,800 revenue. 

Page 90



 

1.5 The Tranche 2 funding has been provided to enable local authorities to build 
on the success of Tranche 1 and make some of the temporary schemes 
permanent where their on-going benefit has been determined. 

 

1.6 Tranche 1 schemes were introduced on an emergency basis under tight 
timescales, which left little opportunity for consultation with stakeholders. As 
part of Tranche 2, it is a requirement that the Council write and publish a 
Consultation Plan online by the 11 December 2020. This document has been 
prepared and attached as Appendix B. 

 

1.7 The Department for Transport will review this document and will release the 
funding on the 18 December 2020 for delivery if they are satisfied with the 
contents. 

 

1.8 As part of the bid for Tranche 2, the Council has developed an outline 
programme that expands, or makes permanent many of the schemes 
delivered in Tranche 1. A copy of this programme has been attached as 
Appendix A for reference. 

 

1.9 The delivery programme runs from award on the 18 December 2020 with all 
schemes being finalised by the 31 March 2022. 

 

1.10 It is not a requirement of the Council to provide any match funding as part of 
this award and a robust cost-management plan will be put in place to ensure 
there is no overspend on this programme. 
 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 

 
2.1 Covid-19 has had a significant impact on the travel patterns of those that live and 

work in Nottingham over the past nine months. Prior the pandemic public transport 
use in the city was amongst the highest in the country, but at the peak of lockdown 
the number of people using buses and trams was down to 10% of pre-lockdown 
levels. As more people have been encouraged to get back to work and use public 
transport where necessary it has increased, but levels are still only around 30%. 
 

2.2 When the Government 
[...]
r and 
contact details: 

Richard Henderson – Director of HR & Customer 
Hannah Gemmill – HR Business Lead 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Aman Patel – Legal 
Joanne Worster / Theresa Channell – Finance 
 

Subject to call-in:  Yes       No 
 

Key Decision: Yes        No 
Criteria for Key Decision: 
(a)  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or more taking account 

of the overall impact of the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in 

the City 
 Yes      No 

 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 
 

Total value of the decision: Nil.  However, the subsequent value of the 
decisions pending the outcome of consultation is up to £1.09million. 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): Throughout June to October 
 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Nottingham People 
Living in Nottingham 
Growing Nottingham 
Respect for Nottingham 
Serving Nottingham Better 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The Council has a pool of employees who expressed an interest in taking voluntary 
redundancy in the summer. Budget proposals at that time did not provide the 
opportunity for those colleagues to be able to take voluntary redundancy. 
 
Work is underway to develop a further set of budget proposals to Executive Board on 
19 January 2021. There is an opportunity to allow a further cohort of employees to 
take voluntary redundancy from the existing pool of applicants matched to these new 

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



budget proposals. This will have the benefit of being able to agree to their application 
for voluntary redundancy and to facilitate their early exit from the Council thereby 
generating additional saving. 
 

Exempt information: 
The legal observations are exempt from publication under paragraph 5 of Schedule 

12A to the Local Government Act 1972 because they contain information in respect 

of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 

proceedings. This is because the legal observations contain a full analysis of the 

legal risks arising from the decision being sought. In addition, in all the 

circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information because: the information sets out the legal risks 

inherent in the course of action proposed here, which the Executive Board is 

arguably entitled to consider without Nottingham City Council’s position being 

affected simply by the consideration of those risks. 

 

Recommendation(s): 
1) To approve the commencement of a period of 30 days’ consultation in relation the 
proposed redundancies. 
 
2) To note that final decision on the redundancies will be determined by the Chief 
Executive, in line with the Constitution. 
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 A report to Executive Board, titled ‘Interim Budget 2020/21, Medium Term Financial 

Outlook and Draft Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24’, was presented on 22 September.  
The report confirmed the outcome of the consultation process in relation to in year 
budget savings proposals amounting to £12.505million had been achieved. 

 
1.2 Whilst the in-year budget position for 2020/21 was concluded within the 22 

September report and approved at Full Council on 5 October, significant savings 
were identified as still being required to balance the Council’s budget for 2021/22 
and beyond. 

 
1.3 Since then the Council has been subject to a non-statutory review process, which 

has further highlighted the financial challenges the Council is facing. 
 
1.4 Running in parallel to the above budget process, the Council made available a 

Voluntary Redundancy (VR) programme for employees to submit their interest 
against. The first set of VR applications that were accepted were used as part of 
balancing the budget for 2020/21 and a further set of applications were appro

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom - 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 15 December 2020 from 2.06 
pm - 2.28 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Kevin Clarke  
Councillor Andrew Rule  
Mel Barrett - Chief Executive 
Chris Deas - Director of Major Projects 
Clive Heaphy - Strategic Director of Finance 
Ross Leather - Safeguarding Adults Board Manager 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
24 December 2020. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
63  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Linda Wooding – Council Business 
 
Chris Henning – Corporate Director for Development and Growth 
Hugh White – Interim Corporate Director for COVID Response and Recovery 
 
64  Declarations of Interests 

 
None.  
 
65  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 were confirmed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 



Executive Board - 15.12.20 

2 

66  NCSCP Annual Report 2019/20 
 

This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in. 
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People, presenting the first annual report of the Nottingham City Safeguarding 
Children Partnership covering the period 1 April 2019 to 30 March 2020. The 
following points were highlighted: 
 

(a) The purpose of the Partnership is to coordinate each partner’s actions for 
promoting safeguarding and to promote welfare of children. The Partnership 
holds each member to account, conducts serious case reviews, and 
challenges safeguarding practices to ensure that partner agencies are robust 
and their actions fit for purpose;  
 

(b) Following the publication of the IICSA report in July 2019 the partnership has 
worked hard to ensure that learning from the outcomes continues; 
 

(c) The group continues to work to prevent the criminal exploitation of children 
and young people as a multi agency partnership. The streamlined 
arrangements mean that the work is no less thorough than when the group 
was larger. The smaller statutory membership ensures that a partnership view 
of safeguarding arrangements is maintained.  
 

Resolved to approve the 2019/20 Nottingham City Safeguarding Children 
Partnership annual report  
 
Reasons for decision 
The production and publication of an annual report by the group is a statutory 
requirements. The report must details the actions taken during the year to achieve its 
main objectives and implement its strategic plan. The report is brought for approval to 
ensure an accurate record and a level of scrutiny is achieved by partners and to 
ensure that the Council can assure itself that group and partners have acted to help 
protect children.  
 
Other options considered  
The other option would be to not produce the report. This would mean that the group 
is not meeting its statutory requirements and so this was rejected.  
 
67  Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019/20 

 
This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in. 
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Local 
Transport presenting the Annual report of the Safeguarding Adults Board covering 
the period 1 April 2019 to 30 March 2020. The following points were highlighted 
during discussion:  
 

(a) The report acts to assure the Council that the local safeguarding 
arrangements and partners have acted to help and protect adults who are 
Care Act eligible;  



Executive Board - 15.12.20 

3 

 
(b) The group fosters a culture of challenge allowing partner organisations to hold 

each other to account. This has been supported by and encouraged by the 
Independent Chair, Joy Hollister;  
 

(c) The key strategic partners are the Local Authority, the Police and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group. The report details activities undertaken by the group 
and partner agencies and contains assurance that safeguarding activities are 
undertaken;  
 

(d) Although not the subject of this report the period of the Covid pandemic saw a 
decrease in face to face contact of the partner agencies. However work 
continued through the pandemic and activity is once again increasing as 
business returns to normal; 
 

(e) Within the prevention, work a card designed for adults with learning disabilities 
has been developed and won national awards. It is designed using a variation 
of Makaton to help people understand what is acceptable behaviour, and what 
is abusive and to understand how to seek help when and if they feel 
threatened. There is scope that these could be adapted for use with children 
and young people too;   
 

Resolved to approve the 2019/20 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report.  
 
Reasons for decision 
Production of an annual report is a statutory requirement. The report must detail what 
the Safeguarding Adults Board has done during the year to achieve its main 
objectives and to implement its strategic plan. The report is brought for approval to 
ensure an accurate record and a level of scrutiny is achieved by partners and to 
ensure that the Council can assure itself that group and partners have acted to help 
protect adults who are Care Act eligible.  
 
Other options considered  
The other option considered was to not produce the report, however as it is a 
statutory requirement this option was rejected. 
 
68  Active Travel Fund Tranche 2 Grant 

 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Local 
Transport detailing the second tranche of the Active Travel funding to encourage 
more walking and cycling during the Covid-19 pandemic. The report seeks 
permission to accept funding to continue work to encourage active transport. The 
following points were highlighted in discussion: 
 

(a) In June 2020 Nottingham City successfully bid in the first tranche for £570,000 
for pop up cycle lanes, bike aide schemes for key workers on low incomes and 
other schemes with the central aim to enable a green recovery from the initial 
lockdown;  

 
(b) The second tranche of funding will focus more on consultation, due to start 

early in 2021, on schemes including car free streets around schools, low traffic 



Executive Board - 15.12.20 

4 

areas, the introduction of a bus/cycle lane along Trent Bridge and a permanent 
scheme to help improve access along the embankment. There are also plans 
for trial cycle lanes along Mansfield Road and Porchester Road;  
 

(c) Schemes will help to improve road safety, particularly along Derby Road 
where residents and students have campaigned for changes to junctions for 
pedestrians and cyclists. The first tranche of funding allowed a scheme to be 
trialled which has been successful and will now be made permanent;  
 

(d) Where pop up schemes have been trialled there will be consultation with users 
and partners and the public. The first scheme enabled quick changes that 
helped but the government is keen for more consultation to take place before 
schemes become permanent. Designs will need to be finalised to ensure that 
schemes fit properly into the wider strategic plans for transport within the city.  
 

Resolved to: 
1) Accept £2,039,000 of funding from Tranche 2 of the Department for 

Transport's ‘Active Travel Fund’, provisionally made up of £1,631,200 
capital and £407,800 revenue; 
 

2) Agree the Consultation Strategy for the Active Travel Fund Schemes 
outlined in Appendix B of the report published with the agenda, and 
publish on the Council website in order for the Department for Transport 
to release the Active Travel Fund allocation to the City Council; 

 
3) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth 

to use the funding to develop and implement the schemes listed in the 
outline ATF programme attached in Appendix A of the report published 
with the agenda;  
 

4) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth 
to make variations to the ATF programme and expenditure in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, as required; and 
 

5) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth 
to appoint preferred suppliers and contractors to deliver the programme. 
All procurement activities will be undertaken in accordance with the 
Councils’ financial regulations and procedures. 

 
 
Reasons for decision  
The second tranche of funding has been provided to enable local authorities to build 
on the success of the initial funding and to allow some of the temporary schemes to 
become permanent were an ongoing benefit can be shown. 
 
Other options considered   
The only other option considered was to not accept the funding. This option was 
rejected as it would mean the Council is unable to deliver sustainable transport 
schemes, build on the schemes established in tranche 1, refocus on increased local 
movement and encourage more walking and cycling. All of these would impact on the 
Council’s commitment to become Carbon Neutral by 2028.  



Executive Board - 15.12.20 

5 

 
 
69  Voluntary Redundancy Programme 

 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and Equalities 
seeking approval to begin a 30 day consultation period with a group of employees 
who had previously expressed an interest in taking voluntary redundancy. Further 
work on the budget due to be presented to this Board in the new year now allows the 
opportunity for a further cohort of employees to take voluntary redundancy.  
 
Resolved to 

1) Approve the commencement of a period of 30 days consultation in 
relation to the proposed redundancies 
 

2) Note that the final decision on the redundancies will be determined by 
the Chief Executive, in line with the Constitution.  
 

Reasons for the decisions 
In year budget savings presented to this Board in September 2020 achieved a saving 
of £12.505million. Further savings need to be identified for the 2021/22 budget and 
this consultation process will lead to potential savings of up to £1.09million. it will also 
allow employees the opportunity to leave under a fast track process.  
 
Other Options Considered 
The other option considered was to delay the start of the consultation process until 
the January budget consultation report is brought before this Board. However, this 
was rejected as facilitating employees to leave 2 months earlier will deliver additional 
savings.  
 
 
70  Exclusion of the Public 

 
The Board decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 
this/ the remaining agenda item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 
71  Voluntary Redundancy Programme - Exempt Appendix 

 
Resolved to note the content of the exempt appendix  
 


